
THE WEST BENGAL POWER DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED 
(A Govt. of West Bengal Enterprise) 
Bakreswar Thermal Power  Project 

P.O.Bk.T.P.P , Dist -Birbhum,Pin -731104 
 
 

NIT No.: WBPDCL/Tend-Adv/CC/14-15/208/BkTPP          Date:14.02.2015 
 
SUB: Tender document for Procurement of Rail Poles for 33KV Overhead 

Transmission Lines at Bakreswar Thermal Power Project.  
 

   
 

SALE OF TENDER PAPER : 23/02/2015 to 13/03/2015 from 10:00 
Hrs. to 14:00 Hrs. on all working days 
except Sundays and holidays and Saturday 
from 10:00 Hrs. to 12:00 Hrs. against 
deposition of Cost of Tender Document at 
Cash Section of Bk.TPP. 
 

PRE-BID DISCUSSION ON : On 18/03/2015 at 11:00 Hrs. 

LAST DATE & TIME OF 
SUBMISSION OF TENDER 
PAPER 

: 10/04/2015 upto 14:30 Hrs. 

DATE & TIME OF OPENING  
(PART-A FOR TECHNICAL BID 
ALONGWITH COMMERCIAL 
TERMS & CONDITIONS) 

: 10/04/2015 at 15:00 Hrs. 

COST OF TENDER PAPER : Rs. 500/- (Rupees five hundred only) 

 
 
  

     
                                                                                           
DEPOSITED VIDE D.C.R.NO._________________________________ 
 
DATED______________________ 

 
 
ISSUED TO M/s.____________________________________________ 

 
                              ____________________________________________ 
 
                              ____________________________________________ 
 
                                              
 
 
 
                                                 

                                                                            SR. MANAGER (Materials) 
                                                              BAKRESWAR THERMAL POWER PROJECT 
                                                                                    W. B. P. D. C. L. 
  
   



 
 THE WEST BENGAL POWER DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED 

(A Govt. of West Bengal Enterprise) 
Bakreswar Thermal Power  Project 

P.O.Bk.T.P.P , Dist -Birbhum, Pin -731104 
 
NIT No.: WBPDCL/Tend-Adv/CC/14-15/208/BkTPP          Date:14.02.2015 
 
        Sealed tender in two parts, Part A (for technical specification bid 
alongwith commercial Terms & Conditions) and Part B (for price bid) in 
duplicate are invited by the General Manager, Bakreswar Thermal Power 
Project (BkTPP) under The West Bengal Power Development Corporation 
Limited from interested, resourceful and experienced agencies. 
 
The agencies should submit the following documents in their quotation 
while submitting the offer: 
 

1. Valid I.T. & S.T., Service Tax Registration, Professional Tax Clearance 
Certificates, Provident Fund A/c. No. etc.  

2. Credential of similar work done directly under a Government/Quasi 
Government Organization/Private Company during period of any three 
year within last seven years reckoning from 31.12.2014 

 “Similar Works” means ‘Supply of Rail Pole for 33KV Overhead 
Transmission Line’ with the specifications detailed elsewhere in the 
Tender Document.  

 The value of work for similar type of job as mentioned above, 
completed by agency should be as follows: 

a) In single order of value not less than Rs. 12 lakhs. 
or 

b) In two orders each of value not less than Rs. 07 lakhs. 
or 

c) In three orders each of value not less than Rs. 06 lakhs.  
3. Average Annual Financial Turnover in last 3 financial years, (viz. 2011-

12, 2012-13 & 2013-14) should be at least Rs. 04 lakhs. 
4. Average net worth in last three financial years:- should be positive.  
5. Audited balance sheet for last three financial years.  

 
Job Description: 
 
  Procurement of Rail Poles for 33KV Overhead Transmission Lines as per 
detailed technical specification at Bakreswar Thermal Power Project.  
 
Completion time 
  
 Material Delivery Schedule: - Twenty (20) weeks from the date of the 
order.  Delivery is to be effected at BkTPP Store. Unloading will be done by 
WBPDCL.   
 
Earnest Money Deposit 
 
 Rs. 30,000/- (Rupees thirty thousand only) in the form of Demand Draft 
or Bank Guarantee in favour of “THE WEST BENGAL POWER DEVELOPMENT 
CORPORATION LIMITED” drawn on /issued by any Nationalised /Scheduled 



Bank, Suri or United Bank of India, BkTPP Branch. The requisite earnest 
money should be deposited along with tender papers in a separate sealed 
envelope. No tender will be entertained without Earnest Money. 
NSIC holders are exempted from deposition of EMD. Necessary enlistment 
certificate should be submitted by the respective bidder. 
 
Cost of Tender Paper 
 
 Rs. 500/- (Rupees five hundred) in cash only (non refundable) 
 
Sale of Tender Paper 
 
 23/02/2015 to 13/03/2015 from 10:00 Hrs. to 14:00 Hrs. on all 
working days except Sundays and holidays and Saturday from 10:00 Hrs. to 
12:00 Hrs. against deposition of Cost of Tender Document at Cash Section of 
BkTPP. 
 
Pre-bid Discussion 
 
On 18/03/2015 at 11:00 Hrs. at the Administrative Building of BkTPP. Bidders 
are requested to submit their queries before the Pre-bid discussion. 
 
Last Date of Submission of Tender Papers: 
  
 Last date of submission of Tender Paper is 10/04/2015 upto 14:30 Hrs. 
and the same will be opened (Part-A) at 15:00 Hrs. on the same date in 
presence of the participating tenderers if any. Sealed tenders of the parties only 
who have deposited the requisite amount of Earnest Money will be opened for 
two part bid. 
  
 The Corporation reserves the right to accept / cancel any or all tenders 
or to split the work without assigning any reason whatsoever. The WBPDCL 
does not bind itself to accept the lowest tender and qualification of tenderer will 
be adjudged as per sole discretion of WBPDCL authority. The validity of tender 
will remain effective for 6 (six) months from the date of opening of Price Bid of 
tender. All other details are available in the tender document. 
 
                                                                                  
 
 
 
                                                                                       (K. Sarkar) 
Enclo:                                                                   Sr. Manager (Materials) 
• Information to Bidders                                           BkTPP/WBPDCL                        
• Annexure – I & II 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
         THE WEST BENGAL POWER DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED 

(A Govt. of West Bengal Enterprise) 
Bakreswar Thermal Power Project. 

P.O. Bk.T.P.P, Dist-Bibhum. Pin-731 104 
 

NIT No.: WBPDCL/Tend-Adv/CC/14-15/208/BkTPP          Date:14.02.2015 
 

INFORMATION TO BIDDERS 

Sub : Tender document for Procurement of Rail Poles for 33KV Overhead 
Transmission Lines as per detailed technical specifications at Bakreswar 
Thermal Power Project.  

 

1.00.00. INTENT OF SPECIFICATION 

This proposal is for procurement of 35 (Thirty Five) nos. New Rail Poles for 
BkTPP 33KV Overhead transmission Lines. 

 This specification is intended to cover the following activities in respect 
procurement of above mentioned material to be supplied to Central Store, BkTPP, 
WBPDCL located in Birbhum district of West Bengal. 
 
a. Detailed design of the item. 
b. Providing Detail drawing & Quality Assurance (QA) Plan for buyer's approval and 
records. 
c. Packing and transportation of material from the manufacturer's works to the site, 
including road clearance, if required. 
d. Unloading, handling, storage and insurance of equipment. 

2.00.00. GENERAL INSTRUCTION TO BIDDER 

1. The bidder is advised to visit the plant/site, if required, and collect any 
information or data as may be required by them, before quoting against this 
specification. The bidder is also advised to give technical information of the 
material which is being quoted along with relevant literature covering all 
technical specifications and its features. 

2. Bidder to check receipt of complete documents referred to in the contents. In the 
event of order, the entire specification will form part of purchase order for 
compliance during execution. 

3. Deviation, if any, shall be clearly brought out in the "Deviation Schedule". 
Otherwise, it will be interpreted that the bidder is fully complying with the 
specification. 

4. In case of any dispute, Senior Manager (EM-OPH)’s decision will be final 
and 
binding. 

 



 

 

3.00.00   BID PROPOSAL 
1. Following documents shall be submitted along with the offer. The 

documents forming part of the offer shall be neat, legible and in English. 

1.1. Detail drawing along with descriptions. 

1.2. Filled in "Deviation Schedule" with reason/justification for the deviation 
taken. 

1.3. List and schedule of documents to be submitted by bidder for buyer's 
approval and information, after placement of order. 

 
 
4.00.00   SCOPE OF WORK (SOW): 
 
1. It includes design & engineering, testing and supply of Rail Poles at site. Detail 

drawing is to be get finalized (mutually agreed by supplier & customer) according to 
site requirement. Vendor may visit site for collection of required data/ drawing etc. 
before finalization of engineering of the item without any financial implication to 
WBPDCL. 

 
2. Quantity of the item is to be finalized after designing of material. 
  
3. Testing: Before dispatching of equipments and materials vendor should offer for 

customer testing at their works. All basic designing have to be completed before 
offering customer inspection 

4. Packing and transportation from the manufacturer's works to the site including 
road clearance, as required. 

5. If the bidder feels that, in his opinion, certain feature brought out in his offer 
are superior to what has been specified, these may be highlighted separately. 

6. Warranty period of Rail Poles has to be of Minimum 18 months after delivery or 12 
months after successful installation, which is earlier starting from the date of 
acceptance of WBPDCL. 

 

5.00.00    BID QUALIFYING REQUIREMENT: 

1.  Bidders must have the experience of manufacturing Rail Poles for 33KV 
Overhead transmission Line system for at least past 03 years in India.  

2.   Bidder should have supplied orders of similar type to at least three to other 
government or reputed organizations. 

3.    Transport & Insurance will be in the scope of the vendor and details of the 
same are to be submitted in the offer. 

 
  6.00.00 TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

 
           Sealed Tender in two parts, Part A (for Technical Specification bid alongwith 
commercial terms and conditions) and Part B (for Price Bid) in duplicate (Non-
transferable) with firm’s own seal are invited  as detailed in the attached sheet 
ANNEXURE-II under following terms and conditions:- 
 



1. WBPDCL reserves the right to split up any or all tender(s) if necessary without 
assigning any reason(s) to the participating vendors what so ever.  

2. Tender Notice No. Brief description of the supply and due date of opening should 
be clearly mentioned on the top of the envelope. 
 

3. Material Delivery Schedule: - Twenty (20) weeks from the date of the order.  
Delivery is to be effected at Bk.TPP Store. Unloading will be done by WBPDCL. 

4. LEAF LET ETC: - The descriptive literature of materials shall have to be enclosed 
along with the tender / quotation. 
 

5. INSPECTION:- 
a) The complete equipment has to be offered for inspection by WBPDCL 
representative at bidder’s works and the bidder shall give 30 days advance notice 
for arranging the inspection after the equipment is made fully ready. Inspection will 
be carried out by our representative at your works, if required. Inspection will also 
be carried out at BkTPP stores by the representatives of concerned dept after 
effecting delivery. 
b) Decision of Sr. Manager (EM-OPH), BkTPP would be final & binding for inspection 
at vendor’s works & vendor must offer for inspection by WBPDCL at their site. 
c) The Rail Poles can be dispatched only after the clearance by WBPDCL. 
 

6. PRICE:- 
a) Rates and total amount should be mentioned both in figure and words, if there 
be any difference the fewer amounts will be considered.     
b) Excise duty, S.T. /VAT, Service Tax, other statutory Levies, Forwarding & 
Packing & freight etc must be clearly mentioned in the tender/quotation. 
c) The rates inclusive of delivery at Bk.T.P.P. Stores must be quoted. Break up 
should also be submitted. 
d) The D G S & D rate should be quoted, if there be any D G S & D rate contract 
that is to be furnished. 
e) Bids or modification of bids received after opening of Tender will not be 
considered. 

7. PAYMENT: 
i) 90% payment will be made by Cheque against Store Received Voucher (SRV). 
The SRV will be issued only after acceptance of material by user department. 
Payment by Demand Draft with bank charges on vendor’s account may be 
considered subject to mention in relevant quotation / offer. 
 

ii) Balance 10% of payment will be released after 12 months from the date of 
successful installation of equipment or 18 months after delivery of the materials, 
whichever is earlier.        
 
PAYING AUTHORITY:  
 Bill in triplicate alongwith challans is to be submitted to the G.M (F&A)/ Dy.GM (F 
& A), WBPDCL Corporate Office. STD Form for concessional rate of S.T can be 
provided to the supplier only after completion of supply with submission of final 
bill. Excise duty can not be without E. Duty Gate Pass (GP-I) E.D. Gate Pass is to 
be submitted in original along with the Invoice/Bill. Part payment for part delivery 
will not be allowed. 
  

8. TEST CERTIFICATE:- Material test certificate from Govt. Approved Laboratory  may 
be submitted along with supplies. 



9. GUARANTEE/WARRANTY:- Vendor has to give guarantee against manufacturing 
defects of the item for 12 months after successful installation or 18 months after 
delivery, whichever is earlier. Any problems/defects found in any part of the 
materials are to be rectified by the vendor or replacement to be done at free of cost. 
In case of failing to do so; a penalty may be imposed seeing the seriousness of 
problem. Decision of Sr. Manager (EM-OPH), Bk.TPP regarding the delay & penalty 
etc. would be final & binding. Guarantee Certificate for supplied material is to be 
submitted along with material. 
 

10. PERFORMANCE BANK GUARANTEE:- A Bank Guarantee for 5% of the limiting 
value of basic price will be submitted for security cum performance guarantee. The 
said Bank Guarantee will be furnished prior to commencement of supply of 
materials and Bank Guarantee will remain valid till expiry of the guarantee period. 
 

11. LIQUIDATED DAMAGE:- The WBPDCL reserves the right to repudiate the  
contract if the materials are not delivered within the stipulated time. However, the 
authority may waive this  condition and impose a L.D. for delayed supply @1/2% 
on the value of undelivered materials which may be either for total quantity or 
delivery effected partly beyond  the scheduled time and for each week of delay or 
part thereof up to a maximum of 5% of the total value of the materials. 
 

12. OTHER REQUIREMENTS:- Copies of orders received from Govt. agencies,  
Undertaking along with proof of execution of the orders shall have to be furnished  
along with the bids. 

 
Notwithstanding any thing stated above WBPDCL reserves the right to assess the 
bidder’s capability and capacity to perform the contract, should be circumstances 
warrant such assessment in the overall interest of WBPDCL. 
 
WBPDCL reserves the right to split the order, alter the quantity and reject any or all 
tenders without assigning any reasons whatsoever. WBPDCL does not take any 
responsibility for postal delays.                                                                                 
                                                                                                                                                
                                                                                                                        
                                                                  SR. MANAGER (Materials) 
                                                 BAKRESWAR THERMAL POWER PROJECT 
                                                                      W. B. P. D. C. L. 
 



                               
 
                                ANNEXURE-I 

        
TECHNICAL SPECIFICATION 

FOR 
35 Nos. RAIL POLES for 33KV Overhead Transmission Line at 

Bakreswar Thermal Power Project: 
 

Sl 
No. 

Item Code Item Description Quantity UOM 

1 04T070103 Rail Pole, Height (approx) - 12.81 
Mtrs, Weight - 51.69 Kg/Mtr Or 
104.6 Pound/Yard. 

455 MTR. 

 
1. GENERAL TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 
 

Technical particulars of New Rail Poles for 33KV Overhead Transmission Line. 
 Height of Each Pole - 12.81 mtrs. To 13.0 mtrs. 
 Sectional Weight of Poles - 50Kg per Mtr.(Min) to 60Kg per Mtr.(Max) 

preferably 51.69Kg per Mtr.  Or  104.6 Pound per Yard.  
 Total number of pieces- Should not be less than 35 nos. 
 Total  Length – 455 Mtrs. 

 
 
 
 
N.B. 
 

1. Rail Poles to be procured in pieces, each piece of height ranging in between 
11.0 mtrs and 13.5 mtrs preferably 12.81 mtrs each. 

2. Total no of pieces should be not less than 50 nos. 
3. Sectional weight of each Rail Pole should be of minimum 50kg/mtr and 

maximum of 60kg/mtr. 
 



 
 

ANNEXURE-II 
 
 

THE WEST BENGAL POWER DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION LIMITED 
Bakreswar Thermal Power Project, Birbhum 

West Bengal 
 

NIT No.: WBPDCL/Tend-Adv/CC/14-15/208/BkTPP                   Date:14.02.2015 
 
 

SUB.: TENDER DOCUMENTS FOR PROCUREMENT OF 35 NOS RAIL POLES FOR 33KV OVERHEAD TRANSMISSION LINES AT 
BAKRESWAR THERMAL POWER PROJECT. 
 

Description  Qty. 
Ex-Works 
Unit Rate 
(Rs.) 

E.D. & 
Surcharge 

Sale 
Tax./VAT 
(Rs.) 

Service Tax 
(Rs.) 

Transportation 
Charge  
(Rs.) 

Any other 
Charges if 
any (Rs.) 

Discount if 
any 

Gross Rate at 
BkTPP Store 
(Rs.) 

Material 
455 
Mtr. 

        

 
 
 

 


